option at inception to present changes in fair value in other comprehensive income (provided the
instrument is not held for trading). A debt instrument is measured at amortised cost only if the entity is
holding it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest.

MFRS 9 also replaces the incurred loss impairment model used in MFRS 139 with a forward-looking
expected credit loss (“ECL”) model. Under MFRS 9, loss allowances will be measured on either 12-
month ECLs or lifetime ECLs. The Group applied the simplified approach and record 12-month ECLs
on all trade receivables.

Retrospective application is required but restatement of comparative information is not compulsory.
The Group has elected not to restate comparative figures and as such, these adjustments are recognized
in the opening retaining earning in the current year.

d) Reconciliation

i) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at beginning of the preceding financial year 1 October 2017

 Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of

MRFS 1

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 141

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 15

Restated
under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-Current Assets
Inventories 85,034 - (33,968) - 51,066
Biological assets - - 82,656 - 82,656
Trade and other
  receivables

180,885

-

-

(1,631)

179,254

Non-Current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 40,017 - 9,631 (130) 49,518

Capital and Reserves
Revaluation reserve 110,661 (110,661) - - -
Retained earnings 149,126 110,661 34,311 (1,387) 292,711
Non-controlling

interest

140,891

-

4,746

(114)

145,523

(FORWARD)

11

2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

d) Reconciliation (Cont’d)

i) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Cont’d)

As at preceding financial year end 30 September 2018

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of

MRFS 1

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 141

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 15

Effect on
adoption of

MFRS 9

Restated
under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-Current Assets

Inventories 92,266 - (31,067) - - 61,199
Biological assets - - 75,601 - - 75,601
Trade and other
  receivables

210,914

-

-

(1,541)

(8,287)

201,086

Non-Current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 39,211 - 8,167 (107) (681) 46,590

Capital and Reserves
Revaluation reserve 107,457 (107,375) - - - 82
Retained earnings 178,766 107,375 29,064 (1,325) (5,388) 308,492
Non-controlling interest

142,570

-

7,303

(109)

(2,218)

147,546

ii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

Preceding year corresponding quarter 3 months ended 30 September 2018

 Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 141

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 15

Restated
under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 465,830 - 125 465,955
Other gains and losses 170 (2,355) - (2,185)
Tax (expense)/income (457) 1,464 (23) 984

Profit attributable to:
   Owners of the Company 854 (2,867) 183 (1,830)
   Non-controlling interests (3,395) 1,976 (81) (1,500)

Preceding year corresponding period 12 months ended 30 September 2018

 Previously

reported
under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 141

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 15

Restated
under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 1,750,368 - 90 1,750,458
Other gains and losses (2,345) (4,154) - (6,499)
Tax (expense)/income (10,212) 1,464 (23) (8,771)

Profit attributable to:
   Owners of the Company 29,731 (5,247) 62 24,546
   Non-controlling interests 714 2,557 5 3,276

(FORWARD)

12

iii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Preceding year corresponding period 12 months ended 30 September 2018

 Previously

reported
under FRSs

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 141

Effect on
adoption of
MFRS 15

Restated
under

MFRSs
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit before taxation 40,657 (4,154) 90 36,593
Adjustment for non-cash

items

56,436

4,154

-

60,590
Movement in working

capital:

Increase in inventories (7,421) 2,901 - (4,520)
Increase in biological

assets

-

(2,901)

(2,901)
Increase in trade and

other receivables

(30,603)

-

90

(30,693)

e) Standards and IC Interpretations in issue but not yet effective

The new and revised standard and IC Interpretations which were in issue but not yet effective and not
earlier adopted by the Group are as listed below:

Amendments to MFRS 3  Definition of a Business (Amendments to MFRS 3) (b)
Amendments to MFRS 9,

MFRS 139 and MFRS 7
Interest Rate Benchmark Reform (b)

Amendments to MFRS 10
and MFRS128

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its